Reserves 儲備 519,031 (49) 518,982

There is no impact to the Company’s financial

position.

Central China Real Estate Limited 建業地產股份有限公司 | Interim Report 2023 中期報告122

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report  (Continued)

未經審核中期財務報告附註 （續）
 　

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)　（除另有指明外，以人民幣列賬）

2 會計政策變更（續）

(a) 新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準
則（續）
香港會計準則第12號的修訂，所
得稅：單一交易產生的資產及負
債相關遞延稅項（續）
(i) 本次修訂對財務報表附註的

影響詳情如下：（續）

下表總結香港會計準則第
12號的修訂對截至2022年
6月30日止六個月的綜合損
益及其他全面收益表的影
響。

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)
(a) New and amended HKFRSs (continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12, Income taxes:
Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities
arising from a single transaction (continued)

(i) Details of the effect of the amendments on the

notes of the financial statements are as follows:

(continued)

The following table summarises the impact of

amendments to HKAS 12 on the consolidated

s t a t e m e n t  o f  p r o f i t  o r  l o s s  a n d  o t h e r

comprehensive income for the six months

ended 30 June 2022.

The amount
before

adjustment
The effect of

the adjustment
The amount

after adjustment
調整前金額 調整影響 調整後金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Income tax 所得稅 (244,565) 406 (244,159)
Profit for the period 期內溢利 (5,941,484) 406 (5,941,078)

Attributable to: 應佔：
Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益持有人 (5,605,323) 406 (5,604,917)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (336,161) – (336,161)

Total comprehensive income for the period 期內全面收益總額 (6,319,568) 406 (6,319,162)
Attributable to: 應佔：
Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益持有人 (5,983,417) 406 (5,983,011)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (336,151) – (336,151)

Interim Report 2023 中期報告 | Central China Real Estate Limited 建業地產股份有限公司 123

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report  (Continued)

未經審核中期財務報告附註 （續）
 　

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)　（除另有指明外，以人民幣列賬）

2 會計政策變更（續）

(a) 新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準
則（續）
香港會計準則第12號的修訂，所
得稅：國際稅務改革－第二支柱
示範規則
該等修訂本就執行由經濟合作與
發展組織（「經濟合作與發展組
織」）發佈的第二支柱範本規則而
頒布或實質頒布的稅法所產生的
所得稅引進遞延所得稅會計臨時
強制性豁免（該等稅法所產生的
所得稅於下文簡稱「第二支柱所
得稅」），當中包括實施該等規則
所描述的合資格國內最低補足稅
的稅法。該等修訂本亦引進有關
該等稅項的披露規定。該等修訂
本一經發佈後即時生效，並須追
溯應用。本集團於附註6(f)提供進
一步披露資料。

(b) 香港會計師公會就取消強積
金－長服金對沖機制的會計影
響的新指引
於2022年6月，香港特區政府（「政
府」）刊憲香港《 2022年僱傭及退
休計劃法例（抵銷安排）（修訂）條